
VOL 0088PHGE397

AGENDA ITEM # 4 May 6. 1997 *
Consider noting in minutes any off right of-way work on any county road done
by Road & Bridge Unified System. or any road cuts.

Moved: Commissioner Boatright
Seconded: Commissioner Hays
Motion: To note the following off right-of-way work on County Road 388
permission to dump spoils from nearby drainage work on Raymond Blaha
property;
County Road 130 permission to do drainage work approximately 200 feet into
Clint Small property and note the following utility requests from Able
Plumbing road cut at 6508 McNeil Road;
Round Rock I.S.D. road cut at Great Oaks Drive right-of-way on Neenah Avenue;
Time Warner communications right-of-way at 11801 1/2 Tangle Briar Trail;
Time Warner Communications right-of-way at 11426 1/2 Pecan Creek Parkway;
Time Warner Communications right-of-way at 11416 1/2 Lake Creek Parkway;
Central Telephone Company of Texas right-of-way on County Road 224;
Southwestern Bell Telephone road cut on Neenah Avenue just west of Great Oaks
Drive;
Chisholm Trail S.U.D. bore on County Road 256;
GTE right-of-way only on County Road 213 and County Road 313;
Sprint right-of-way on County Road 394;
Southwest Milam Water bore on County Road 419;
GTE right-of-way on County Road 460.
Vote: Motion carried 5 - 0

< Clerk copy here - Utility Proposals >
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May 6,1997

UNifiED ROAD SYSTEM
Off RIGHT-Of-WAY WORK

1. CR 388 - Raymond Blaha - Permission to dump spoils from nearby drainage work on
his property.(Pct. III-AS)

2. CR 130 - Clint Small- Permission to do drainage work approximately 200' into his field
to open drainage on CR 130.(Pct. IV-DAI
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WILLIAMSON COUNTY URS
Utility Requests - 05/06/97

Precinct I

A. Able Plumbing
1. 6508 McNeil Road - ~oad cut

Precinct II

A. Round Rock I.S.D.
1. Neenah Ave.(road cut) @ Great Oaks Dr.(ROW)

B. Time Warner Communications
1. 11 B01 1/2 Tangle Briar Trl. - ROW(power supply box)
2. 11426112 Pecan Creek Pky. - ROW" " "
3. 114161/2LakeCreekPkwy-ROW"

Precinct III

A. Central Telephone Company of Texas
1. CR 224 - ROW

B. SWBT
1. Neenah Ave.(just west of Great Oaks Dr.) - Road cut

C. Chisholm Trail S.U.D.
1. CR 256 - Bore

D. GTE
1. CR 31 2 & CR 313 - ROW only

Precinct IV

A. Sprint
1. CR 394 - ROW

B. Southwest Milam Water
1. CR 419 - Bore

C. GTE
1.

35



APR-29 97 07: 12 FROM:F13LE PLUMSIN<i '!40-826121 TO: 9303335
04/28/97 '03:04 WILLIAMSON eTY ROAD ARD BRIDGE 512-930-3335

-VOL 0088PAG£400
PAGE:1212
P. 002

GUG BERGERON
COUNTY ROAD ADMOOaTIlATOIl

1900 Gllagllll:lWn Inner Leap. Suite B
Geoi ,.aoJPn, T.... yee:za
TIllIlhanl (512) 930-3330

F. (512)ll3O-3335

W1lll1mson County
Unified RlHId Sysiam

OAU: 1../ -;20 -7J
TO: Williamson County Commissioners' Court

c/o County Engineer, Councy Road Administrator or County Commissioner

The location and description of the proposed line and appurtenances is more
tUlly shown on the drawing accached aereCo. The line will be constructed &
m.~ntained on the County ~isht-of-way in accordance with ou~rent Williamson
County Specifications as directed by the County Engineer, County Road
AQministrator or County Commissioner.
Construction
is estimated

=-'- 1,./]] ...., and

SUBMITTED ~~b~~~~~~~~=;~~jSIQNATORE:.:lj
TITUl: , FIRM ADDRE8S:----':....L.;;;u.~-==lL-.I,ls;~~'-A.~--------
PHONE -It ,'/0- fl'
CONTRACTOR (tv nrrFi1Wn' I'llCM FUH) ' ---,===::-,==__ --- _
AlJ'I'HORIZED SIGNATURE: __ -=-===::-- ,PRINTED NAME l _
TITLE, ADDRESS: _
PHONE # _

::;---i"olL'""T-,.;;---r-""'(""' __ -F'In'H,ORI ZED

l'recince jI, /

N'2RQYAL
This ..»plication is hereby approved subject to the followingunderstandings and reserictions.

:~ iG expr=aaly unde~atQQ4 ~bat the aai4 eo~~y CommiBsian~~O' dou~ 4c.g not imp1y hereby
to grant any right, claim. tiUe or easement i" or upon this CountyRead; and it is turther
understood. that: in the !u-cure. should Williamson Couuty, for qy reason. need. to werle,
improve, reloolS:., widen, .!.:\c:e•• e.J aele! to, deerlQas8. or ill. any manner change th •• t.ruct'1~P.
of this rOad or right-of-w«y. this line, if affected, will be movedat the direction o! the
Williamson county Bngin•• r or count:yCO-hsioner. This 1118tal.lation work shall not da .... ge
any F_rt af the 5"oad.wayand a.ci.qu.a.t:eprovisiOtUt .hall \:Ui! made 1:0 ca.".. a minimum of
inconvenience eo traffic and Idjacent property owners.

M'~a:O\lED BY WILLIAMSON

BY: CQOllT'l~ ADM_:::TOR~-::::"'-----
DATE: 'II." If ')r I ..J.

COUNTY COMMISSIONERS' COJ:.;"RT

1'1' -. - 36
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RPR 24 '97 03: I34PM PREC. COl'I1.
GREG BERGERON

Comml ROAD ADMlNSlllATOR

VOL (}()88PAc£402

P.2/8
1900 GeCltgecCwn Inner Loop, Suita B

Gvorg8tav.n.T_ 786a
TelepIlalw "12) 93Cl-3330

F~ (51.' 1l3O-3335

Williamsen County
Unified Roact System

UTILITY INSTALLATImr IU:QUEST

DATE: _-=:l:.::.::=-.;:::.l.....:.:~ _April 22. 1997
TO: Williamson County Commissioners' Court

c/o county Engineer, Couney Road Administrator or County Commissioner
Formal notice is hereby given
a ': 8" Watel: Main

Dl:ive E!i.f<ad &<av....;

The location and descripticn of the proposed line and appurtenances is more
fully shown on the drawing attached hereto, The line will be constructed &
maintained on the County right-of-way in accordance with current Williamson
county Specifications aa directed by the County Engineer, Coun::y Road
Administrator or County Commissioner.
Construction will begin on or after the 24 day of A~p~r",i:=l:.....192L.., and
is estimated to be completed in __ ~7 calendar days.

~}

n"",j : SllJ>... --,,===::-=..,.,.,::- _N/A

~Precinct:.Ii. ~

APP1l.0VAL

Thi. "-pp1ie,,tioni. ne"eby approved slliljoct to the fo1lo....ing underStandings and restrictiono,
I~ is expressly ~derstood that the said County commissioners' court does not imply hereby
to grant any right, claim, title or easemane in or upon this county Road; and it is ruxther
understood tnat ~n tlle fl,It.ure,should Williamson County, for anY reas",,",nead to work,
improve, relocate, wiaen, incraase~ add to. decraas~, o~ 1n ~y manner change the struCtur~
of this road or right-of-way, this line, if a~fected, will be moved at:the direeeion Of the
Williamson County Engineer or County commissioner. this inacallatign work shall not damog~
any part oJ: the roadwny and adequate provisio~, shall be made co cau~c a minimum o~
inconvenience to craffie and adjacent property owners.

APPROVED E~ WILLIAMSON COUNTY COMMISSIONERS' COURT
BY: ~. UOu i..lt..'<!f.~"'--""'~~ _

C:Otri't'fiCW1 ~NiJAATOR

DATE: 'f)-a 0 ( 97+, I 38
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GREG 'JIi':RGI'..110
COlUllyu..d Adlllillflllldllr

512-930-3335 P.3/s 003
Ff'R~ 1:I4Z'Jm
VOL UUOOrAG£qw

1!1llO Ii.. idi:llon l.ooP. $t& B
GIIocgetDWii. Taaa 7R2&
T....- (512)·lI3lI433O

... (512) S»-m$

W1111emaa1l County
Unilled Road System

When speg:Lf;i.c:aJ.ly &glr •• d. to iA wz:i~ azzd signed. by a Wi~liamsol1
C01.Ul.ty CO'PT!!iad=er, or the. Caunty lito&<! JdJn;nhUat:Qr, nJ.l1amaol1
County wi.l.l. p.~c the cutting of .. :coadbed i:a. li.8U of core
dri1J.i:g, provic1ed t:he contractor or acmtActors agree to the
fo11owing iD.taJ.latioc;

suc:riP:r;gncnr 5'02 et!T'1'mG 1l0ADR!I?IN LID QF COJ!E DULLING
1.. Compactedbase IIaterial with concrete cap.
2. The utility sh~l he placed a minimumof 3Q" below the

flow line.
3. La.yer compacted and topped with. 3' hot mix asphalt.
4. A performance bond. or other securities agreed upon by

the County, must be pledged in the amount of the
estimated cost of the road repai.r_, as agreed to by the
contractor and Williamson County, prior to the
comencing of a cutting of the roadbed.

S. A road cut permit fee, in the amount: of $120.00 per
roadbed cut, must he subm1tted to the County Road
Administrator's office prior to cutting the roadbed.

sPEc:tnaficm FOR CQ'1"l'INGllaAPBIID nr r.IElJ OF CORE DRIt.LING
WIthiN AOST±¥ E;J

1. Roadbed cuts to be repaired in accordance with City of
Austin specifications as outlined in their standard
Specifications for CUts in Pubtic Right of Way Manual.

2. The utility shall be placed a minimumof 3D" below the
flow line.

3. The installa.tion to be free from defects for a period of
one (1) year from cc:nnplet:i.ondate. Any roa.:i.ntenance
required during this period. caused by the cutting of a
road, will be done by the contractor or cont:ractors
withQUt cost to tbe County.

4. A performance bond, or other securities agreed upon by
the County, must: be· pledgad in the amount of the
estimated cost of the road repairs, as agreed to by the
contractor and CO'-U1ty, prior to the commencingOI a
cutting of the roadbed.

S. A roadbed cut: permit fee, in the amount of $~20.00 per
roadJ:led cut, must be submitted to the County Road.
Administrator's office prior to cutting the roadbed.

This agreement ltIWit be entered into prior to the commencingOf the
cutting of a roadbed.
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04/:~/97 ~D 15:26 FAX 485 4092 TIllE WARNER

GREG BERGERON
COlJ1IT¥ ROAD AD",o.'iIST1UOR

, 900 Georgelawn Inner l.aaj:l. Suole 8
GeorgelllWn. Texas 79626
Telep/lOtle (512) 93003330

Fax (512) 930-3335

WilliamsonCounty
UnifiedRoad System

UTiLiTY INSTALLATION aEQUEST
DATE : ...;... _

'rO: Williamson County Commissioners' Court
c/o County Engineer, county Road Administrator or county Commissioner

Fc~al notice is hereby
a 4.e.nI pawn.. ~l.tE2::!t

1/ ,,,' 'l"" ~ .. 1.4" $lL1M"rll;1-----
$",/)( z." t",J&R.E

to place

D'D' ntJtIICH

The location and descr~ption of the proposed line and appurtenances is more
fully shown on the drawing attached hereto. The line will be constructed &
maintained on the County right-of-way in accordance with current Williamson
County Specifications as directed by the County Engineer, County Road
Administrator or County Commissioner.
Construction will begin on or after the 3- day of _Af!=''"' 19n, and
is estimated to be completed in If calendar days,
SUl3MIT'nn BY tiR.M: ii-tw'A&II/R- efJMM'I..-t/~A-"'ON$ AUTHORIZED
s tGNATURE: ~ f'iU'in:a... TITLE: 1=1"-0 FiIl&fN"~ FIRM ADDRESS: _

ro •. ~lt ~~/DD Aw1'?i""ft "7.' PHONE~IH~'3-) ~'5-US'
CONTRACTOR C IF OIP1BUltt rRaI FIIUl) : X!r1\1Jli:""I.DSi ri;EtTiJc. .
AO'l'HORIZE;Il SIGNATURE:: $e1l~L.D' TITLE: ~"'''rYV .
.a.DOIU:SS, ' •• ~ 1/\IJ+",;uji;Y~' PHONE # l~1.) 31-/,-'4)4

Th1s ILpp11e.~gA:I.. t Jar.-c:l lubject tc:ltha fOU.ClV~ \lIllH~san41~. and nsc:r1=t:ioM.

It i.s exp~ •• ly ~t0a4' t:!Ia& tlw Iud ,"=1:1/ cc:lftllll1.. 1oae~.' ,"out 408' not i.lllply herld)y
to gnnt any 1'19'111:,datil. title o~ "'_I: :l.n or upoIl th:I.a COlmty lOad: and it 111further
undultood t!l&t in the fut=e. .bould Willi_OIl COllAty, fOl: UII'/ nal=, noaeclto work.
i.ll\il~' ~loc.e., v:l.4a, ill.c~,., add to. d.er .... , ~ :l.n ally _r ~ the 'CZ'I.Icture
of th1' road o~ zoig:bt:-ot -way, t!l:I.' liD., 1f .Ueetecl, will be 1IIO'IIIl at the d1nct:l.o~ c:lf the
willi .... on COlmty BDgillll1' or CQunty e-:t.'e:l.QD8l:. 'l.'h:I.11Iwcall.Ci= worJc 111&11IUIt clam&gIl
any pa~t of the roadway &lid ~tl providOl1l ab.all be ... to "aUlI a IIW1iIll\llll of
1l1cOll.vaUenc. to traffic l1li4 141a"&1: p~~ ~ •.

~ (rf1 UPRO'r-. BY WILLIAMSON COU1fI'1:r COMMISSIONERS' COORT.:> ~ ' ......

~()~ SY:· 4¢'" Q,d<"'f--~::;::;'...... _
.J ' t:QIlIft'J' .. ~ftMtCa

tt· CA.T!: ,-----'->4-1 '"L~/''"'''~J.7------
43



04/23/97 WED 15:27 FAX 485 4092

VOL 0088pw408/<
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TIllE WARNER 1(!j007

~n~~u~~~N~fi
12012 II. MOPAC EXPRESSWAY
AUSTill. TEXAS 7B7liB

SUBMIT TO: Pe~mit Dept.
CITY/CNTY: AUSTIN
POWFR CO.: ALI\P En\l. Dept.

NODE NO.: C74
P.S.NO.:
MAP PAGE:ME-382
ADDRESS:
ADDR~SS: EL SALIDO PKWY.
DRAWING: C74.DGN

44
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CONTACT: Budd F~azie~ 512-~85-635' peR.8 6-6353



04/23/97 WED 15:24 FAX 485 4092 TIllE WARNER ~002

VOL 0088r~G£"109 1
GREG BERGERON

COli:'oTY ROAD ADMINISTRATOR
1!lOOG8CltgellMn Inner leaD. Suite !I

Geo.g_. i",... 7Be2l1
TIlItp/1Qne (512) 930-3330

Fsx (512) 930-3335

Wllliam.on County
Unifild Road System·

UT1LITY INSTALLATION REQUEST
DATE: ..;....;;..-....:....:. _

Williamson County Commissioners' Court
c/o County Engineer, County Road Administrator or County Commissioner

that iiM~W~uJPlI ~,4oAM • proposes to place~~==~~ line within the right-of-way of;;..:;:;,~;:..:~~---,~~County R.oad as follows : _¥i'"" • ".. Sl.I tile/.. Slol

TO:

The location and description of the proposed line and appurtenances is more
fully shown on the drawing attached hereto. The line will be con.tructed &
maintained on the County right-of-way in accordance with current Williamson
County Specifications llS directed by the county Engineer, county Road
Administrator or County Commissioner.
Construction will begin on or after th.e 3al day of --.tf!':I~"' 19..tL and
is estimated to be completed in 1+ calendar days,
SUBMITTED BY FIRM: 'TilAf'l'l!w.JE'fI., C'MMlAtJltA-f1DN5 AUTHORIZED
SIGNATURE: "&~ ~In.- TITLE: f,8ID ~1~~rIRM ADDRESS:roo.'!olt !5/DD 14Mmt£T1 iU!i PHONE.l*@I!-iflHasI ----
CONTRACTOR. (IF DlnBlllllT RCill .11Il) : .,.!;., S =:l:6:::;:f'IIJ==t.~=-__ =r:n~"""-------
AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE: ~. TITLE: IJ 'II ..,...__
Po.nORESS, '""'I... , W"' •• t£· PHONe: # l~"")3",,-1'1..6 __

this appl:l.ead= i. "" .:-r .1~Ch_INI:Ij.et t.o t.he followiD4J UZlderltUld.iago. aIVi re.edeti= ••

It. il expn,lly 1m' ...... tIIat:: the .a;l.d. CCl\Iftt.yCCllllll1.. i"'I' CCNZ't cIo.. Mt :l.lIIP1yharBy
to grant any rigbt, claUi, titl.OI' ... _t :l.llor upoa tb1a COUl:lty ao.d.; ad:l.t:l.. t=t!IaJ:
I.'%ldarltoocl. t.hat in tlw flatue. ~d. Willi.N_ COIlaCY, fOl' II1Z'/ n_. need. 1:0 work,
illlpl'oYI. relocat.., w:l.dea, :l.AaJ:eue, 1M '1:0 ... c:n .... or 111. II1Z'/ _I' ehulfe t:h8 .tJ:W;tura
of thb ~acI _ rigbt.ot._y, UIU liAe, if aft.end. ~ ... ,ed It tM tinc:t:i_ of the
w:I.lU.-ali C:_ey lIIg:lMe" or c:ouzu:y e:-i••i_. Tbi.. :l.Dltallac:l._ won .ball DOt: 4am118"
any paR of tbe ~lLl!wy aDd ~. pl'Oriliou Ibe1l 1M __ 1:0 c_. & 1a:I.zLi_ of
inc:cm.Y8Ii:I.ene.to tl'&CUc aDd .,_cae pnpeI'C'Y _n.

S_I-'i1 APPROwe BY tftLLDMSON COmrrY COMMISSIOIDS' COCRT
7

eovJ
,/(.5, 45OATS : __ :....{.-=:LJ::.~ _



04/23197 WED 15:25 FAl 485 4092 TIllE WARNER ~003

SCALE 1'·100'

,,

Nlll! ~III/& Nor "'
5cA14 '50")( 1oZ.~~

vlI1"l'\, ?,"'tn- SIlf'P 'f
6NC.~ Wll ..... 1!>E" ~

,U.1l"
--- -- '" ~Nc..\'\
tltn: \ t '11i' /me> '3"

/U)t.l0t&. Ir- T'Cl 'PO~'
.W,lJ,I .... ~." UJ,

~I!¥~u~~~N~~
12012 N, 1l0PAC RXPRE9SW AY
AUSTIN. UXAS 78?S8

SUBMIT TO
CITY ICNTY
POWER CO,

C NTACT: Budd F~a2ie~ 512-485-6351 PGR.B96-6353

NODE NO.:C73
P. S.NO.:
MAP PAGE:MF-384
ADDRESS: 1111..""1-
ADDRESS: PECAN CREEK PKY
DRAWING: C73.DGN

Pe~mi t Dept.
AUSTIN
AL&P Eng. Dept. 46



04/23/QT WED 15,27 FAX 485 4092 TIlE WARNER fill 008

GREG BERGERON
COl:~TY ROAD ADl\IJl'IlSTBATOR

1900 GeatgelOWn Inner I.ocp, Suite II
Georg8lCWll, TeJC8S 7852!l
Telephone (!l12) 930-3330

"ax (!l12) 930-333S

Williamson County
Unifled Road Systltm

UTILITY INSTALLATION REQT1EST
DATE:, --.,;, _

Williamson County Commissioners' Court
clo County Engineer, County Road Administrator or County Commissioner

given that iiMr'iJlrU/RI ~JAM ' proposes co place
:.!1flj~~#~~~~~~:;::;::::line ....ithin the right-of-way ofCounty Road a.s follows , _

I no SlA ~tt.. SI.I A-

TO:

The locaeion and description of the proposed line and appurtenances is more
fully shown on the draWing attached hereto. The line will be constructed &
maintained on the County right-of-way in accordance with current Williamson
County Specifications as direceed by the County Engineer, County Road
Adm1nistrator or County Commissioner.
Construction will begin on or after the 3d day of .....tf'!'1loo 19..!1.,and
is estimated to b. completed in It calendar days,
stmMI'I"ttI) B'{ FIRM; "TllArwAu/P:fJ., e'lfI,lMkNM"'''DN.5 AUTHORIZSI)
S IGNA'I"CU I &!2!2!t fiUtilS::: TITLE: I4tID;/!i;1 li'IRM ADOR3SS;

7-0. 'aliI( «5/&D iWMN,rr jbu PHONE:. #3i3-Uil
CONTRACTOR-(n' IlXJ'nUIn' nClI FlVI) : .,. t M nl.Il:
AUTHOllIZED SIGNATURE; sa • I' TITLE:: "fI'
;'..J:)DRESS : , .. ~ W/Iofl: PHONE ""'# "'Pli;';n.~):;':!;";2.~~:-_-}I'T''''''U:--!-

YJRQYAA

This appl.i.cat.1_ 1. p': ,br ~ .\abject: eo the foll0wiJ5 uDdu'.tllJ1d1ng'.&nil l:•• edc:tiOlW.

Ie is uPn.••ly .. ~ .... cboIt tM .aid c=ty Coaai .. ie:m.I'" COIlI'l::do.. nol: il\lll1y hereby
to grAllI:cy r1ght. G~, Utle or "'_1: in o~ ~ ~s COlmty Joad,. _ 11: 1. ~
WldeJl>.eClOdthat i.lI tU Mlln. abould. WUlialUOIl <:01ll1l:y. fox u&y r ... =. MR eo work.
improve. relOCl'c:., .• ida, 1Ac:_ •• ad4 to, de= ••••• or ~ IPI1•• per c:1IaAi'8 tile atzue:tuze
of ~. ftIU or dg!lt.,of-_y, ~. liM. if affected, wID 1MIiIaftcI .t tU 4iZ'eeti_ of !:b.
w:l.111_ COImty ~x OS' CoImt:y e:a-1ad_. nu.. iUtllJ.l,e:!.OIl _Ie 1!Ia1.1 I\Ot d.aIDag'
any part of tb.ll I'cadWy UI4 ad8qI&ata pnviai.oaa ,1IaU be __ to caua. a lIIi.Jli_ ot
i4c:0IlVtIIl0iec:_ to t~nc: aDd _jaG-.1; PlRlPcey _'1

5-(-(1 APPROve BY WILLUMSOH COUNTYCOMMISSIONERS' COtn\'r

eo~ BY:~~!ttm 7

B- ' DATE :_....:'SJ'-"l~v;'+/"":f?rI-- _ 47



04/23/97 WED 15:28 FAX 485 4092
VOL OOB8r~GE412

TIllE WARNER /iZJ009
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I.-Al/.E C2~~
-- >/'1 ~e C6AApl.li1

\

~n,~u~~~~~!\
laOla ". 1I0P"C EXPIUCSSIJ"Y
AIiSTIII. TEXAS 70700

SUBMIT TO: Permit Dept.
C11Y/CNTY: AUSTIN
POW~R CO.: AL&P Eng. Dept.

NODE NO.:e7S
P.S.ND.: 48
MAP PAG":ME-392
ADDRESS: 11441. I(~
ADDRESS: LAKE CREEK PKY
DRAWING: C75.0GNCONTA T: Budd FraZier 5'2-~e-6351 PGR.B -6353



$156813
;;-

GREGBERQERON
County llOadAdminbUator

1900 GeorptowD hmer Loop, Suite B
GeorptowD, T._ 7lI626
TllIephoM (512) 900-3830

Fax (512) 9llO-38Sl5

Williamson County
. Unified Road System

UTILITY INSTALLATION REQUEST

DATE: Apri124. 1997
TO: Williamson County Commissioners' Court rio County Engineer or County Commissioner

Formal notice is hereby given that Central Telephone Ounpany of Texas Droposes to place a buried
communication within the right-of-way of OR 224 88 fOllows:

Beginning at the intersection of CR 224 & OR 225 continuing in the north right-of-way of OR 224 at a depth
of24 inches and at a dist.llDce of3 feet from the rear of the right-of-way for approximately 900 feet.

The location and description of the proposed line and appurtenances is more fully shown on the drawing
attached hereto. The line will be constructed & maintained on the County right-of-way in accordance with
current Williamson County Specifications 88 directed by the County Engineer or County Commissioner.

Construction will begin on or after the 8th day of
in ~ calendar day.

May. 1997. and is estimated to be completed

SUBMITTED BY fIRM: ~ Telephone Company.2f.TflD,§ AUTHORIZED
SIGNATURE: ~ c:-- ~ kBilChester TITLE: Network Engineer
FIRM ADDRESS: 1214 Dogwood P.O. Box 1150. Killeen. IX 76543 PHONE # 811-690-9325
CONTRACTOR (IF DIFFERENT FROM FIRM:) -=- --------
AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE: T,ITLE:. _
ADDRESS: PHONE# _

Precinct# S

APPROVAL

The application is hereby approved subject to the following understandings and restrictions.

It is expressly understood that the said County C.ommissioners' Court does not imply hereby to grant any right, claim,
title or easement in or upon this County Road; and it is further understood that in the future, should Williamson
County, for any reuon, need to work, improve, relocate, widen, increase, add to, decrease, or in any manner change
the structure of this road or right-of-way, this line, if affected, will be moved at the direction of the Williamson County
Engineer or County Commissioner. This installation work shall not damage any part of the roadway and adequate
provisions shall be made to cause a minimum of inconvenience to traffic and adjacent property owners.

,{1\1

.&k~.~~BY:
uU:'$'"
j'R

APPROVED BY WILLIAMSON COUNTY COMMISSIONERS' COURT

DATE:-----'7-=-,,L+.~------- 49
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04/22/97 08:28 WILLIAMSON CTY ROAD AND BRIDGE 512-930-3335

. ~nt-0088pm416
P. 002

GREG BERGERON
COllNn' ROAD ADMINISTRATOR

1900 Gecrgetown InntIf l.oop. SUite 8
GeorgeIDwn. Texe. 711626
TeI~ (512) Il3O-333O

FlIX(512)9»3335

Williilmson County
Unified ROiId System

UTILITY INSTALLATION REQUEST

TO: Williamson County Commissioners' Court
c/o County Engineer, County Road Administrator or County Commissioner

Formal notice is hereby given that :S\9~~ proposes to place
a CBM.'OUt.,'"r -: ~ liRe ';!i'ehin the 1 ighL of way of ~s

County Road as follow :
",,'Ii!!.. ~ ~,. ~~ vs: . ~

"s.~ t-A \.U. ,"0' UJ :ll "0"\11 e
~ tl~~ ;,-e. INI oM.t iV...e,.h eM •

The location and description of the proposed line and appurtenances is more
fully shown on the drawing attached hereto. The line will be constructed &
maintained on the County right-of-way in accordance with current Williamson
County Specifications as directed by the County Engineer, County Road
Administrator or County Commi$sioner.
Construction will begin on or after the I day of ~au .19~1, and
is estimated to be completed in \0 ~ calendar days. --"""(
SUBMITTED ,B,,! .FI~~~~O ~~ ~~ \Ie...- AUTHORIZED
SIGNATURE ~~ PRINTEDNAME; KEi.MOI'i::h.~· Mi.llkw;"
TITLE:N9v.~.l?eslci", FIRM ADD~ESS: ILIb ~l\,\,E"l- R;40; m =a. ,,'70/
PHONE #(i"'~)'O"O-~'S'3' )-~ %'3-01'$'1-
CONTRACTORIIp'OIP'P'RRENT n<O" FI;;j': A-o Q P9rautd Sv.)~T C4T!o.dcJ -10 Co.. .srla,k..l.
AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE: PRINTED NAME: _
TITLE: ADDRESS:
PHONE # ~\\\ ~-r~o-.-·m--~-rrJ-::~--,-\.-l...,...,\\".\--:-Y\\.,.Q- .. ..,.:t-----:o."~..,.~-=s:-w.,..,...l!l-=r-=-S:..,.:t_..-.......,~r::-=So

~ 'f\5uo....o.\/\(A, Ito_l.t.b,\,~ ~' 1.1:1"'\ c_ptth. w../k.
0.::. ,p'-......:~e.d . Precinct 1I,3

APPROVAL
This application is hereby approved subject to the following understandings and restrictions,
It ie expressly understood that the said county commissioners' Court does not imply hereby
to grant any right, clai~. title or easement in or upon this County Road; and it is further
understood that in the future, should Williamson County, for any reason, need to work,
improve, relocate. widen, increase, add to, decrease, Or in any manner change the structure
of this road or right-of-way, this line, if affected, will be moved at the direction of the
williameon County Engineer or County Commiesioner. This installation work shall not damage
any part of the roadway and adequate provisions shall be made to cause a minimum of
inconvenience to traffic and adjacent property owners.

APPROVED BY WILLIAMSON COUNTY COMMISSIONERS' COURT

BY: CObR~-;!i~iGR"::::;'=:"_---
DATE: '1-/5,,/1'2,"1
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04/22/97 08:28 WILLIAMSON CTY ROAD AND BRIDGE 512-930-3335 P. 003
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GREG BERGERON
COUDty Road Adlllllinistrator

1800 ~ laop, Sle. B
GeOlgftlWll, Tau 7HZS
T.,esm- (512)lJ30 3:5JO

Fa (5121 9JO.33:l5

Williamson County
Unified Road System

WhenIipec1fically agreed to in wri ting and signed by a Williamson
County Commisllioner.or the CCNI1tyRoadAdministrator, WilliUUlon
County will permit the cutting of a roadbed in lieu of core
clrilling, provided the contractor or contractor. agree to the
following in.tallation~

SPEC.FrCAT+ON FOR CUTT+NG ROADBED IN LIlY Of CORE DRILLING
1. Compacted base material with concrete cap.
2. The utility shall be placed a minimum of 30" below the

flow line.
3. Layer compact'ed and topped with 3" hot mix asphalt.
4. A performance bond, or other securities agreed upon by

the County, must be pledged in the amount of the
estimated cost of the road repairs, as agreed to by the
contractor and Williamson County, prior to the
commencing of a cutting of the roadbed.

5. A road cut permit fee. in the amount of $l.20.00 per
roadbed cut, must be submitted to the County Road
Administrator's office prior to cutting the roadbed.

SPECIFICATION POR CUTTING ROADBED IN LIEU OF CORE DRILLING
WITHIN AUSTIN ETJ

1. Roadbed cuts to be repaired in accordance with City of
Austin specifications as outlined in their standard
Specifications for cuts in Public Right of Way Manual.

2. The utility shall be placed a minimum of 30" below the
flow line.

3. The installation to be free from defects for a period of
one (1) year from completion date. Any maintenance
required during this period, caused by the cutting of a
road, will be done by the contractor or contractors
without cost to the County.

4. A performance bond, or other securities agreed upon by
the County, must be pledged in the amount of the
estimated cost of the road repairs, as agreed to by the
contractor and County, prior to the commencing of a
cutting of the roadbed.

5. A roadbed cut permit fee, in the amount of $l.20.00 per
roadbed cut, must be submitted to the County Road
Administrator's office prior to cutting the roadbed.

This agreement must be entered into prior to the commencing of the
cutting of a roadbed.
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.I.. Hot J!l1xasphalt I IIZ- m;n. thickness. Roll;n place to ~tcll existing
surface. ! l/S- tolerance.

2 • .Trench backfill shall be flexible base, CCIlIpacteclto 95% optilllUlQin 8" layers
unless otherw;se approved and spec;f;ed. Flexible base to match existing base

. t/lic~ne$S or 8 inc,hes. whichever is greater (specifications: TSHDItem 248,
Type'A, Gnde Z).

3. Pipe embe~nt (pipe envelope) size and materials shall be as specified elsewhere
by the u~ility companyand/or its eng;n!ers. Pipe depth shall be as spec;fied
elsewhere prov; ded ari n;DIUIIIdepths are met.

4. saw cut shall be made prior to di teh c:ut. If pavement is damagedduring cut,
a new saw cut shall be made beyon9 the damaged area and pew pavementplaced.

S. Where roadside ditches (bar ditches) are crossed by the utility pipe, minimum
depth to the top of the p;pe from centerline road elevation will be 36".
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HURST
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1 ... .••. :>

--'GREG BERGERON..
COUNTY ROAD ADMINISTRATOR

1900 Georgetown Inner Loop, Suile B
Georgetown. Texas 78626
Telephone (512) 9JO.3330

Fax (512) 930-3335

Williamson County
Unified Road System

UTILITY INSTALLATION REQUEST
DATE , _April 24, 1997

Williamson County Commissioners' Court
c/o County Engineer, County Road Administrator or County Commissioner

Formal notic~ is hereby given that Chisholm Trail S.U.D. propOSes to place
a 2" waterl~ne t)l:~within the right-of-way of

county Road 256 CQynty Road as fallow~ It is 16' on the west
side of the road to the pavement, 14 on the East s~ae or Lheroad to the pavement.
The waterline is on the East side of the road and ~t ~s 9' from the pavement. The
depth of the waterline is 28". The width of the pavement is 15'. Road cut w~ll

The location and description of the proposed line and appurtenances is more (OVE
fully shown on the drawing attached hereto. The line will be constructed &
maintained on the County right-of-way in accordance with current Williamson
County Specifications as directed by the County Engineer, County Road
Administrator or County Commissioner.

TO,

Construction will begin on or after the
is estimated to be completed in __1=- __

28 day of April
calendar days.

1997 and--,

CONTRACTOR (IF OIFFERENT FRCl' FIRM)
AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE , TITLE , _
ADDRESS, PHONE # _

Precinct #: ;r

APPROVAL
This application is hereby approved subject to the following understandings and restrictions.
It is expressly understood that the said County Commissioners' Court does not imply hereby
to grant any right, claim, title or easement in or upon this County Road; and it is further
understood that in the future, should Williamson County, for any reason, need to work,
improve, relocate, widen, increase, add to, decrease, or in any manner change the structure
of this road or right-of-way, this line, if affected, will be moved at the direction of the
Williamson County Engineer or County Commissioner. This installation work shall not damage
any part of the roadway and adequate provisions shall be made to cause a minimum of
inconvenience to traffic and adjacent property owners.

APPROVED BY WILLIAMSON

BY' ':g;; ~. coliN'PtRO ADMINTRATOR

f/P/tz•

COUNTY COMMISSIONERS' COURT

DATE :-_LL.c,(,4.~_-------- 56
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GREG BERGERON
COUNTY ROAD ADMINISTRATOR

1900 Georgetown Inner Loop, Suite B
Georgetown, Texes 78626
Telephone (512) 930-3330

Fax (512) 930-3335

Williamson County
Unified Road System

UTILITY INSTALLATION REQUEST

DATE: _ ____.~'------'-"="------L-L- _

TO: Williamson County Commissioners' Court
c/o County Engineer, County Road Administrator or County Commissioner

Formal notice is hereby given that ~~ ;C proposes to place
a ,·Wed,o· aa,mL/4"/d~r line within the right-of-way ofC/?312<fC/:?.J13

4. It!- 1'%fbr2 :('q,v County Road as follows: _
<E..f: & 2 Zk(7#r// L/.-eHw/-vzr•

The location and description of the proposed line and appurtenances is more
fully shown on the drawing attached hereto. The line will be constructed &
maintained on the County right-of-way in accordance with current Williamson
County Specifications as directed by the County Engineer, County Road
Administrator or County Commissioner,

Construction
is estimated

the day of JLU\.€..-
calendar days.
I~ 199/, andwill begin on or after

to be completed in

SUBMITTED BY FIRM: __ ~c;~~~!l[~~~__~==~ ==~ __~~~'AUTHORIZED
GNATURE: yIRM ADDRESS:DCO lJ,

~. #15\:V Ji(Q:1.-~~'f
CONTRACTOR (IF DIFFERENTFROMI ~~~~~~~======:YTI;U~===========AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE :__ .:::;~~", TITLE :.".- _
ADDRESS: --6-4-''-- PHONE # __

Precinct #: ~

APPROVAL

This application is hereby approved subj ect to the following understandings and restrictions.

It is expressly understood that the said County Commissioners' Court does not imply hereby
to grant any right, claim, title or easement in or upon this County Road; and it is further
understood that in the future, should Williamson County, for any reason, need to work,
improve, relocate, widen, increase, add to, decrease, or in any manner change the structure
of this road or right-of-way, this line, if affected, will be moved at the direction of the
Williamson County Engineer or County Commissioner. This installation work shall not damage
any part of the roadway and adequate provisions shall be made to cause a minimum of
inconvenience to traffic and adjacent property owners.

APPROVED BY WILLIAMSON COUNTY COMMISSIONERS' COURT

BY: -"- b. -
COUNTY~ ADMIN~I~S~TRA~T~O;R=-------- 58
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36141603
S.Witcher-Irvine

GREG BERGERON
County Road Administrator

1900 GeorgetownInnerLoop.Suite B
Georgetown.Texas 78626
Telephone(512) 930-3330

Pax (512) 930·3335

Williamson County
Unified Road System

UTILITY INSTALLATION REQUEST

DATE: April 25. 1997
TO: Williamson County Commissioners' Court clo County Engineer or County Commissioner

Formal notice is hereby given that Sprint proposes to place a buried communication cable within
the right-of-way of CR 394 County Road as follows:

Beginning at the southeast corner of the intersection of CR 394 and CR 133, along CR 394 to
Mustang Drive we will bury new cable in the right-of-way parallel to existing buried cable.
See attachments.

The location and description of the proposed line and appurtenances is more fully shown on the drawing
attached hereto. The line will be constructed & maintained on the County right-of-way in accordance
with current Williamson County Specifications as directed by the County Engineer or County
Commissioner.

Construction will begin on or after the 12th day of May. 1997, and is estimated to be completed in
10 calendar days.

SUBMITTED BY FIRM: rint
AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE: err Witcher-Irvine TITLE: OSP Engineer
FIRM ADDRESS: 1214 Dogwood. lIeen. TX 76543 (P.O. Box 1150.76540) PHONE # 817-690-9337
CONTRACTOR (IF DIFFERENT FROM FIRM:) Isbell Construction. Inc.
AUTHO RIZED SIGNATlJRE: TITLE:.__ -"",!!"-",,-,-,,,~,-!- __

ADDRESS: P. O. Box 266. Florence. Texas 76527 PHONE # _....Q.ll..!.....!l.iZ.I<e=!ili2 _
Constr. Supvr
817690-9339

APPROVAL
Precinct #.-,L---

The application is hereby approvedsubject to the followingunderstandings and restrictions.

It is expressly understood that the said County Commissioners'Court does not imply hereby to grant any right.
claim. title or easement in or upon this County Road: and it is further understood that in the future. should
Williamson County. for any reason. need to work. improve. relocate. widen, increase. add to. decrease. or in any
manner change the structure of this road or right-of-way.this line. if affected,will be moved at the direction of the
Williamson County Engineer or County Commissioner. This installation work shall not damage any part of the
roadway and adequate provisions shall be made to cause a minimum of inconvenienceto traffic and adjacent
property owners.

APPROVED BY WILLLi\MSON COUNTY COMMISSIONERS' COURT

BY:
co~ Ro.bi,-lt:i~~""NI:?S~T::RA=T::O:-::R:---""---
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r---. (Arthur Bunge)
VOL 0088PAG£431

GREG BERGERON
COUNTY ROAD ADl\-UNISTRATOR

1900 Georgetown Inner Loop, Suite B
Georgetown. Texas 78626
Telephone (512) 930-3330

Fax (512) 930-3335

Williamson County
Unified Road System

UTILITY INSTALLATION REQUEST
iJATE:_-==""-=-'-""-"-'- _April 29, 1997

TO: Williamson County Commissioners' Court
c/o County Engineer, County Road Administrator or County Commissioner

=8~mal notice is hereby given
a potable water

Wj 1 J j amBon

that Southwest Milam Water pro90ses to place
line within the right-of-way of __~4L1~9~ __

County Road as follows: Bore and encase a
pipe across CR 419 approximately 900 feet'south1 1/4" carrier water J jne withjn a 2"

of the CR 419 & CR 422 intersection. Pipe to encase from ditch line to ditch line.

The location and description of the proposed line and appurtenances is more
L.:lly shown on the drawing attached hereto. The line will be constructed &
~aintained on the County right-af-way in accordance with current Williamson
COU:1ty Specif iea:: iccs as directec by the County Engir~eer, County Road
A~~inistratoror County Commissioner.

\ \

Co~structio~ will tegin O~ or after the
~s estimatec t8 be completed in 1

7th da.y 0f __-'M"'a'"-vL- 19..2.l., ar:d
calendar days .

.:.:77::0S-IZ:::::V SI'==~L;;'T;:]?~: TITL~:~------------ .,,--------.''=::;;:,:::SS: p"m;::: :-' _

T:-.i.sapplication is he::-eby appro· ....ed subject: to the follo'Ni~g unde!"sta~c.':"::.gs a!'!.c !":st.r:c:ior:s.
I= is expressly understood that the said County Commissioners' Cou::-t does not imply te!"eby
to g::-ant any right, claim, title 0= easement in or upon this County Read; and it is fu~ther
u:rcerstood that in the future, should Williamson County, for any reason, need to work,
improve, relocate, widen, increase, add to, decrease, or in any ma~J2er change the structure
of this road or right-ot-way, this line, if affected, will be moved a~ the direction oE the
W':"lliamson County Engineer or County Commissioner. This installatio~ work shall not damage
a::y part of the road· ....ay and adequate provisions shall be made to cause a mir..imurilof
i~convenience to traffic and adjacent property o.....ners.

APPROVED BY WILLIN1S0N COUNTY COMMISSION:::RS' COURT
BY: ~ 8,.4.......,....~ _

c::m::-r'?{RCi.(ijAOHINZ STtl;TOP.

DATE: ?:ILLfL==c----:==__
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GREG BERGERON
COUNTY ROAD ADMINISTRATOR

1900 Georgetown Inner Loop, Suite B
Georgetown, Texas 78626
Telephone (512) 930-3330

Fax (512) 930-3335

Williamson County
Unified Road System

UTILITY INSTALLATION REQUEST

DATE: ..z(/-- 77
TO: Williamson County Commissioners' Court

c/o County Engineer, County Road Administrator or County Commissioner

that ~~c: proposes to Blace
line within the right-of-way of eAf~p&?

County Road as follows: ,~.£E 6I'?'7?~nd

The location and description of the proposed line and appurtenances is more
fully shown on the drawing attached hereto. The line will be constructed &
maintained on the County right-of-way in accordance with current Williamson
County Specifications as directed by the County Engineer, County Road
Administrator or County Commissioner.

Construction
is estimated

\ ,~(
will begin on or after E day of J\ \c~
to be completed in calendar days. " ---J

GTe
the 19~ -1, and

CONTRACTOR (IF DIFFERENT

AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE:
ADDRESS:

# ~Id-l

TITLE :-::- _
PHONE # _

Precinct #: y',

APPROVAL

This application is hereby approved subject to the following understandings and restrictions.

It is expressly understood that the said County Commissioners' Court does not imply hereby
to grant any right, claim, title or easement in or upon this County Road; and it is further
understood that in the future, should Williamson County, for any reason, need to work,
improve, relocate, widen, increase, add to, decrease, or in any manner change the structure
of this road or right-of-way, this line, if affected, will be moved at the direction of the
Williamson County Engineer or County Commissioner. This installation work shall not damage
any part of the roadway and adequate provisions shall be made to cause a minimum of
inconvenience to traffic and adjacent property owners.

APPROVED BY WILLIAMSON COUNTY COMMISSIONERS' COURT
BY:.Aa. B..t.u....~"":':::= _

CO~TRATOR

DATE: ~ It/'7 70
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AGENDA ITEM # 5 May 6, 1997 *
Consider granting variance to Williamson County's regulation 3.3.13 requiring
that lots be created in new subdivision have fifty feet of frontage at the
property line.

County Engineer Joe England addressed the court stating the variance pertains
to Milwood Section 42 Subdivision with current subdivision regulations
calling for 50 feet of frontage as measured 25 feet off the right-of-way
line.
Ken Blaker representing Milburn Homes addressed the court while answering all
questions.

Moved: Commissioner Mehevec
Seconded: Commissioner Heiligenstein
Motion: To deny variance to Williamson County's regulation 3.3.13 requiring
that lots created in new subdivision have fifty feet of frontage at the
property line.

Commissioner Heiligenstein withdrew his second to the motion

Moved: Commissioner Heiligenstein
Seconded: Commissioner Mehevec
Motion: To deny variance to Williamson County's regulation 3.3.13 requiring
that lots created in a new subdivision have fifty feet of frontage at the
property line.
Vote: Motion carried 5 - 0

AGENDA ITEM # 6 May 6, 1997 *
Consider granting preliminary and final plat approval to Village at Brushy
Creek, Section 2.

Moved: Commissioner Hays
Seconded: Judge Doerfler
Motion: To note correct name being Brushy Creek Village, Section 2 and
approve preliminary plat.
Vote: Motion carried 5 - 0
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